Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

PART-2

BEGIOMALANALELS

38



| oot oncen

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.2
2.2.1
222
223
2.2.4
2.2.5
22,6
2.2.7
2.2.8
229
2.2.10
23
23.1
2.3.2
233
234
2.4
241
2.4.2
243
2.4.4
24.5
2.4.6
2.4.7
2.4.8
249
25
2.5.1
25.2
2.6
2.7
2.7.1
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
29
2.10
211

PART 2

DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS

Population Distribution

Urban/Rural changes

Gender Composition

Age Distribution in Metsimaholo

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

Unemployment

Employment per Sector

Economic Profile

Total Economy as share of the Free State Economy
Percentage of Economic Contributions in Metsimaholo
Economic Diversity

Economic Growth

Economic Analysis per sector

Exports

Development Potential (according to the NSDP)
SOCIAL AND HUMAN PROFILE OF FEZILE DABI
Introduction

Education

Health

Housing

LEVEL OF INFRASTRUCTURE

Water

Sanitation

Service Backlogs

Access to Energy

Access to Refuse Removal

Summary of Infrastructure Provision in Metsimaholo
Access to telephone Connections

Transport Infrastructure

Sports and Recreation

SOCIAL SERVICES

Poverty and Social needs in the Free State
Culture

THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM
DISASTER MANAGEMENT

Disaster Management Infrastructure
ENVIRONMENTAL FRAMEWORK

Soil Potential

Environmental Sensitivity

Other Environmental considerations
GOVERNANCE ISSUES

DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES

NEEDS ASSESSMENT

39

Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

40
40
M
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
45
45
46
47
47
48
48
48
51
52
54
54
55
56
57
57
58
58
60
61
61
61
63
64
65
65
65
66
66
67
67
67
68



Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

_ { Formatted:

MS, Bold

Font: (Default) Trebuchet

‘ { Formatted:

MS, Bold

Font: (Default) Trebuchet

Formatted:

Font: (Default) Trebuchet

MS, Bold

Formatted:
10 pt

Font: (Default) Tahoma,

—

Formatted:
10 pt

Font: (Default) Tahoma,

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

{Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,

10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)

J
}
|
)
|
|
J
)
|
)
|
{Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma, }
|
)
|
}
)
|
)
|
|
}
)
|

Municipality 1996 2001 Annual Estimated % of the | % of the | Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
growth/decline 1996 | population for | district province 10 pt, English (U.S.)
= 2001 (%) 2010 (2010) (2001) [Formatted: Font: (Default) Trebuchet
Moghaka 170482 167893 -0.31 163267 34.0 6.2 \|\LMS
Nawathe 120011 118813 0.20 116691 243 44 ‘ {;Iosrmatted: Font: (Default) Trebuchet
Metsimaholo 106918 115971 1.64 134255 27.9 4.3 Formatted: Font: (Default) Trebuchet
Mafube 53372 57639 1.55 66197 13.8 2.1 MS
Fezile Dabi 450783 460316 | 0.42 480410 100.0 19.0 Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
10 pt, English (U.S.)
Free State 2633503 2706771 0.6 Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
Fable2.t-t, « 10 pt, English (U.S.)
Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma,
According to Gaffney Resource Book for Local Government 2010/2011 the population distribution is as follows: 10 pt
{ Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma, 8
Municipality Total Black Coloured Indian / Asian White pt, English (U.S.)
[Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm
Metsimaholo 152,863 121,603 79.6% 378 0.2% 228 0.1% 30,654 20.1% (Formaﬂed: Font: (Default) Tahoma, 8
L
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It should be noted that official statistics is not available per municipal area and therefore an estimated
population figure was extrapolated
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2.4.3 Service Backlogs

According to the Local Government Turnaround strategy (LGTAS) the service backlogs for Metsimaholo is
as follows:

Total Water Sanitation [Electricity Refuse Households
Households for heating Removal in informal
dwellings
37321 0.20% 11.50% 26.60% 4.20% 19.50%

Table 2.4.3 Service Backlogs. Source Local Government Turnaround Strategy 2009,

It is evident that demand for electricity supply is recorded as a priority service.
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4 Although the average household size in the Free State is 3.6, the household size of poorer households is probably significantly
larger. At the same time, it should also be borne in mind that household income is generally underreported in surveys such as the
census.
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2-10—CURRENT DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES
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= The District Municipality offices as well as Regional Government Departments’ offices are located in
Sasolburg.

= Additional industrial park is proposed to be developed in Metsimaholo.

= The Chem City industrial development and Naledi Park industrial development in the Sasolburg
Industrial Area.

= Golf Course development along the rive banks of the Vaal River.

= A real estate development policy, regarding holiday accommodation, is endorsed in Oranjeville to
stimulated growth of the tourism sector

= The Pandam farm was purchased in the vicinity of Deneysville for the purpose of farming and grazing
for the residents of Refengkgotso

= The Deneysville Community consists of and active tourism forum which was recently awarded funds to
enhance tourism in the area

= Water from the Lesotho Highland Project will ensure permanent full levels of the Vaal Dam and it is
envisaged that the potential of the dam as tourism destination will be improved

= Proper and strict development control adjacent to the Vaal Dam and Vaal River Barrage by means of
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the Vaal River Complex Regional Structure Plan, 1996 (formerly known as the Vaal River Complex | Formatted

Guide Plan, 1982) ensure a sustainable environment and enhances the tourism potential in the area {F°"“a“e"
= Casino Development at portion 9 of the farm Rietfontein [Formatted
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= Shopping Mall Development at subdivision 52 Herewarde 409

Long-term Economic Prospects

= The chemical industry is perhaps the most prominent in the region especially regarding its national
and international significance. The possibility of translating earth gas to the region by means of
pipeline may impact significantly of the region.

= The agricultural sector of the area is extremely prominent. The latter could result in industrial
development that is agricultural dominant. The possibility of establishing irrigation schemes should
also be considered in view of the water resources available in the region.

= The area has significant tourism potential. The latter refers especially to the weekend tourism market
from the Gauteng Province, water related recreation, guesthouses and game farming.

= Additional open cast coal mining potential is located in the vicinity of Sasolburg. Although the North-
West Mine project did not materialize during 1999, future mining opportunities still exist.

= Development opportunities exist adjacent to the Vaal River and Vaal Dam. These developments
should, however, take cognizance of the ecologically sensitive nature of the riparian areas.

= The significance of the Lesotho Highlands Water Scheme is also relevant in this regard especially the
current initiative to construct major water pipeline from Clarens to Suikerbosrand. The initiative is a
long-term endeavour, which, would probably not realize within the next 10 to 15
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During a ward-based community participation process the following needs were identified:
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Ward Prioritised needs Project list

Tarr internal street

Roads and storm water Speed hump in R72

Electricity Need electricity
Ward 1 (Amelia) i
Infrastructure Sewer network and drainage system
Cllr. S Ramathesele . RDP houses
Housing

Community hall

Clinic

Pre-schools

SASSA pay point in the area

Sports and recreation

Ward Prioritised needs Project list

Completion of the passage — it has been dug up and left uncovered
Renaming of streets
Street lightning

Roads and storm water

Ward 2 Blectricity Maintenance of electricity high mast lights
Infrastructure For 52 houses
Clir. N.M Mafika RDP houses
Housi Convert all open spaces to gardening project and build an old age home
ousing
and orphanage
Sport centre
Sports and recreation Community hall
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Ward

Ward 3 and 4
Refengkgotso
Clir. T.L. Soetsang
Clir. D. Motloung
ClIr. K.J Makhoba

Ward 5 [Deneysville
Cllr. A.N. Radebe
Clir. S. Moreki

Ward

Ward 5
Clir. A.N. Radebe

Ward 6

Clir. M.M. Mthimkhulu

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Water
Electricity

Housing

Land availability
Safety and security
Health

Sports and recreation

Refuse removal

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Water and sanitation

Electricity

Disaster Management
Health
Land and Housing

Prioritised needs
Roads and storm water
Water and sanitation

Electricity

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Housing

Education
Health

LED

Prioritised needs

Cemeteries
Parks and recreation

Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

Project list

Tarr of pace of all our internal streets
Street names ward 3 and 4

Speed humps

Proper storm water drainage ward 3
Refengkgotso taxi rank

Bulk water supply (Themba Kubheka)

High mast lights at taxi rank
Electricity network at Themba Kubheka
Build a house for the old age, orphans and traditional healers

Land for sites with full infrastructure — water and electricity
Satellite police station

Extending of clinic

Need a ambulance

Stadium

Name board for Ntai Mokoena Library
Multi purpose sports centre/ youth centre
Upgrade and development of resort
Training centre for skills development
Need dustbins

Project list

Tarred of Union Street from Main Street to LDYC

Tarred of Hospital street from Horace
In need of a taxi rank

Upgrading of water suppl!
Planning of sewer system

Vending machines
Electricity for extension 6

Fire brigade

Ambulance

Repair and upgrading of Deneysville clinic building
Sites for houses and churches

Complete incomplete houses PHP

Project list
Tar Scot, Model, Oranjeville weg and Henley road

Completion of sewer network in town

Street lights in main road from Deneysville and Oranjeville — provincial road

Project list

All internal streets to be paved
Strom water drainage
Overhead bridge at the railway station

RDP houses
Amendment of township established

Library — an educational centre for after hours
Upgrade of the clinic (extension)

Business centre [incubator
Project list

Fencing of cemetery
All playing facilities needs to be upgraded
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Ward

Ward 7
Clir. M.R. Raboroko

Ward

Ward 8
Clir. L.S. Semonyo

Ward

Ward 9
Cllr. Rev SM Mkhwanazi

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Electricity

Housing

Sanitation
Health

Water
Prioritised needs
Cemeteries

Parks and recreation

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Housing

Electricity

Sports and recreation

Social
LED

Environment

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Electricity

Land and Housing

Cemeteries

Sports and recreation
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Project list

Paving of streets

Street humps in main road

Water drainage storm water drainage
Overhead bridge at the railway station
Strengthening of electricity network
Maintenance of high mast lights
Electrification of remaining 8 RDP houses

RDP houses
Amendment of township established

Rebuilding of outside toilets (20)
Need a clinic
Installation for water for vegetable gardens

Project list
Fencing of cemetery

All playing facilities needs to be upgraded

Project list

The passage between ward 08 & 09 needs to be fixed it is dangerous

Naming of streets
Tarring of internal streets
Upgrading of open storm water channel

RDP Houses

Upgrade of high master light
Upgrade of electricity vending machine

Centre for youth skills development or training centre

Development of sports facility next to Cedar Secondary school

Facilities for old age people with disabilities

Gardening project

Development of dumping site

Project list

Water drainage (all hostels)

Maintenance to Main street between Chishani
Maintenance of streets at BelinaPark

Proper call boards

Paving of streets

Speed humps at Success

Street lights (Chrishani and Belindapark)
Street names for all Hostels

Hostels — demolishing of old hostels
Building of RDP houses

Lightning at cemetery

Ward 9 lack of sports fields in general
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Ward

Ward 10
Cllr. L.S. Lempe
Clir J.M. Lelahla

Ward

Ward 11
Facilitated by
Councillor T. Mabasa

Ward

Ward 12

Facilitated by
Cllr. W.M. Khonto

Prioritised needs

Note: All  previous

projects to continue.

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Water

Electricity

Sports and recreation

Social
Cemeteries

Environment

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Electricity

Land and Housing

Other

LED

Sports and recreation

Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

Project list

Project list

Tar all internal streets

Tarred the street near Bofula-Tshepe school it is in bad conditions when it
rains

Maintenance of all roads, e.g. corner AME church & Old road leading to
Ebernezer Church

Paving of all internal streets around Zamdela, preference Midville,
Thubelitsha, Safripol and Bofula-Tshepe Primary school.

Naming and renaming of streets and public areas

Repair potholes

Repair drainage, yards, accounts, title deeds and toilets 1208, 1209 a, b, ¢
and 1210

Speed humps at Midville road, Zamdela Hall near Bafula Tshepe and Lusaka
road near Bofula Tshepe Safripol houses, near 3364 Tailorpark and St John
Apostolic Church

Provision of bridging rails around Midville garages

Provision of additional road HUMPS around Zamdela

Upgrading of storm water channel pipes around Zamdela area

Storm water drainage system in Midville

Provision of water channel pipe around house no. 21 Midville.
Improving Water drainage system around Thubelitsha Area

Maintenance of electricity machine [vending machine] at local Municipality
offices

Installation of pre-paid electricity to houses

Maintenance of high mast lights (Midville) and street lights

Upgrade the shopping centre near the Tsatsi school for the youth to use it as
youth or sport centre

Upgrading of Moses Kotoane and swimming pool

Repair leaking roofs of old location

Fencing

Assistance with dustbins

Project list

Internal streets to be paved (Protem and Angola)
Strom water drainage between Boiketlong and Municipal offices

Street lights
High mast lights for Protem and Angola

Rezoning of stand 2314 to be residential
Hostels

Name tags for ward committee members and councillors
Stipends for ward committee members

Shopping centre around taxi rank and old Protem shops

Funding of sewing projects

Community hall next to TLC offices

Funding of indigent games, Morabaraba, soccer, Diketo, cultural groups
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Ward

Ward 13
Councillor JM Lelahla

Ward 17
ClIr. J.J. Grobbelaar
Clir. M.C. van der B

Prioritised needs
Roads and storm water
Sanitation

Infrastructure
Cemeteries

Local Economic
Development

Education

Business

Sports and recreation

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Sports and Recreation

Prioritised needs

Roads and storm water

Prioritised needs

Metsimaholo IDP 2010/2011 Review

Project list

Tarr or pave internal streets

Sewer connection for incomplete RDP houses of 2005/2006
Water, electricity and sewer fro stands extension 15
Fencing of small and old cemeteries in ward 13

Shopping complex

School

Vending machine

Maintenance of parks

Project list

Speed humps near all the schools and traffic officers

Storm water drainage system

Tarred all internal streets

Conney island — upgrade the sport grounds there for our kids

Project list
Paving at De Villiers needs to be upgraded and parking area

Road signs
Street names

Project list

Cemeteries

Parks and recreation

Fencing of cemetery

All playing facilities needs to be upgraded
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